
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

8 February 2024 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Havering Residents’Group 
 3) 

Labour Group 
 1 

Robby Misir 
Philippa Crowder 
Carol Smith 
 

Bryan Vincent (Chair) 
Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

Matthew Stanton 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday on the week of the meeting  

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 8 February 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 8 February 2024 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 8 February 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

21 December 2023 and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 



Planning Committee, 8 February 2024 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P1729.23 - 83 HAYNES ROAD, HORNCHURCH - SQUIRRELS HEATH (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 P0685.23 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 12-26 HAROLD COURT ROAD, ROMFORD 
(Pages 21 - 36) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
 See Attached document. 

 
 

 
  Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

21 December 2023 (7.30  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Carol Smith and +John Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (in the Chair) Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  +Mandy Anderson 
 

 
 
Two members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Robby Misir (+Councillor John 
Crowder substituted) and Councillor Matthew Stanton (+Councillor Mandy 
Anderson substituted. 
 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 21 December 2023 

 
2M 

 

9 P1135.23 - LAND TO THE REAR 138 TO 140 STATION ROAD 
HORNCURCH  
 
The report before Members detailed an application that sought planning 
permission for the erection of a 1x two storey, 2-bed, detached dwelling with 
associated parking and amenity space.  
 
The report noted that the application had been called - in by Councillor Paul 
Middleton. 
 
Following publication of the agenda Councillor Middleton withdrew his called 
– in of the application. The Committee did not receive any request to speak 
at the meeting on the application. 
 
In accordance with the Committee arrangements, the application was 
passed to the Director of Planning & Public Protection to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Havering Local Plan 2016 – 2031(2021) 

 Site Specific Allocations (2008) 

 Site Specific Allocations in the Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Pla
[...]
d Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Planning Committee 
8th February 2024 

 

 

Application Reference: P1729.23 
 

Location: 83 Haynes Road, Hornchurch 

 
Ward Squirrels Heath  

 
Description: Variation of Condition No. 2 of 

Planning Permission ref: P1494.21 
dated 10/05/2022 to permit amended 
plans (2 x two storey, 4-bed, detached 
dwellings with associated parking 
and amenity space, involving 
demolition of existing dwelling and 
garage) to include a proposed second 
floor to include new bedroom, new 
window to rear elevation and velux 
window. 
 
 

Case Officer: Aidan Hughes 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 
which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria 

 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is considered that the proposal would not unacceptably impact on the 
character of the immediate vicinity. The proposal is acceptably designed, would 
not unduly impact upon the street scene or the immediate garden scene. It is 
concluded that the proposal would not unacceptably impact on the amenity of 
the adjacent residents in terms of a loss of privacy. There is no impact on 
highway safety and off road parking guidelines are met.   
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to suggested 

planning conditions: 
 
2.2 That the Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions and an informative to secure the following 
matters: 

 
Conditions 
1. Accordance with plans 
2. Materials 
3. Parking provision & layout 
4. Balcony condition. 
5. Flank window condition. 
6. Landscaping. 
7. Hard Surface Porus/Run-off - application site 
8. Boundary Treatment 
9. Cycle storage. 
10. Refuse & recycling. 
11. Removal of Permitted Development Rights. 
12. Water Efficiency.   
13. Minor Space Standards 
14. Hours of construction 
 
Informatives 
1. INF28  – No negotiation required. 
2. INF33  – CIL and Approval  

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Site and Surroundings  
 

3.1 The application site comprises of a recently constructed detached residential 
two storey dwelling house with an attached garage with internal works being 
undertaken to enable occupation.  The front garden is being block paved to 
provide off-street car parking.  The property is not listed, nor is it within a 
conservation area. The surrounding area is residential in nature, containing 
single and two storey dwellings of various styles and designs.   

 
Proposal 
 

3.2 The applicant is seeking a Section 73 application (variation or removal of a 

planning condition) to vary condition no. 2 of Planning Permission ref: 

P1494.21 dated 10/05/2022 to permit amended plans (2 x two storey, 4-bed, 

detached dwellings with associated parking and amenity space, involving 

demolition of existing dwelling and garage) to include a proposed second floor 

to include new bedroom, new window to rear elevation and velux window. 

Page 14



Condition 2 requires that the development be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans. 

3.3 The principle of the development has already been accepted by the appeal 

decision APP/B5480/W/21/3286031 for planning application P1494.21 made 

by the Planning Inspectorate on 10th May 2022. Therefore it is only for 

Members to consider the impact of the changes compared to the approved 

scheme, to include a proposed second floor to include new bedroom, new 

window to rear elevation and velux window solely. 

3.4 It is noted that the works had been undertaken prior to the submission of the 

application as the application was invited by the Planning Enforcement 

following a complaint being received. 

3.5 Procedural Note - It should be noted that internal changes can be undertaken 
without planning consent normally. However, as the property has not been 
completed or inhabited prior to the additional changes taking place as a 
procedural matter, the agent was requested to revise the application forms from 
a householder application to Section 73 application to vary the original consent. 
Neighbours were not re-consulted as the proposal under consideration would 
remain the same which would be for the second floor to include new bedroom, 
new window to rear elevation and velux window. 

 
4. Planning History 
 

P1494.21 – 2 x two storey, 4-bed, detached dwellings with associated parking 
and amenity space, involving demolition of existing dwelling and garage – 
Refused & Allowed on Appeal under APP/B5480/W/21/3286031. 
 
P0142.22  – Two storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking, 
amenity space, and dropped kerb to front, involving demolition of existing 
dwelling and garage – Withdrawn. 
 
Q0026.23 - Discharge of conditions 3,4,7,8,9,10,11,13,14 from P1494.21, as 
part of appeal reference APP/B5480/W/21/3286031 Conditions(s). 
 
P1540.23 - Proposed second floor to include new bedroom, new window to rear 
elevation and velux windows – Withdrawn. 

  
5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS section below. 
 
5.2 Consultation of Statutory Consultees were not required.  
 
 
 
 

Page 15



[...]
re required to be secured in 

this case. 

Financial and Other Mitigation 
 
As works are not fully completed on site prior to the submission of this 
application, the creation of the proposed second floor to include new bedroom 
would be CIL liable and would be charged in conjunction with the initial CIL 
demand for planning application P1494.21 which was allowed on appeal. 

 
The second floor accommodation would add an additional 48.13 square 

metres which is rounded up to 49 square metres and the amount chargeable 

for Havering and Mayoral CIL implications are as follows.   

Havering CIL - £6,125 

Mayoral CIL - £1,225 

Page 18



 
Equalities 
 

7.8 The Equality Act 2010 provides that in exercising its functions (which includes 
its role as Local Planning Authority), the Council as a public authority shall 
amongst other duties have regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any  other 
conduct that is prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it 

 
The application, in this case, raises no particular equality issues. 

 
Conclusions 

7.9 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
8th February 2024 

 
Application Reference:   P0685.23 
 
Location: Land to the rear of 12-26 Harold Court 

Road, Romford 
 
Ward:       Harold Wood 
 
Description: Variation of the approved siting of 

P0818.20 for 4 No. x 3 bedroom as built 
dwellings 

 
Case Officer:    Adèle Hughes 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 

which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 It is considered that the variation of the approved siting of P0818.20 for 4 No.x 

3 bedroom as built dwellings is acceptable. The repositioned dwellings do not 
adversely affect the streetscene, neighbouring amenity or result in any 
highway or parking issues. This application is recommended for approval 
subject to conditions. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
2.2 That the Director of Planning & Public Protection is delegated authority to issue 

the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
Conditions 

1. Accordance with plans – The development should not be carried out otherwise 
than in complete accordance with the approved plans.  

2. Materials - The external wall and roof materials to be used in the construction 

of the dwellings hereby approved shall be those detailed in the Materials 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



section of the application form and on the approved drawings unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

3. Boundary treatments - Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby 
permitted, the existing brick boundary walls on the perimeter of the site shall 
be replaced with a 2m high close boarded timber fence, in accordance with 
details submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The boundary treatment shall be retained permanently thereafter. 

4. Landscaping - Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, 
a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, which shall include indications of all 
existing trees and shrubs on the site, and details of any to be retained, together 
with measures for the protection in the course of development shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

5. External lighting -
[...]
ed and no alterations, 
extensions or additions to the roof of any of the dwellings hereby permitted 
shall take place.  

12. Obscure and fixed glazing – No dwelling shall be occupied until the large first 
floor bedroom windows in the rear elevation of the dwellings in Plots 1-4, as 
shown on Drawing No.’s 1918/02 Revision C and 1918/03 Revision B have 
been fixed and glazed with obscure glass of not less than level 4 on the 
standard scale of obscurity for the lower three quarters of their height. These 
windows shall thereafter be maintained as such. 

13. Hours of construction 

Page 22



14. Electric vehicle parking  
15. Fire hydrant - Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted, 

one fire hydrant shall be installed in the location shown on drawing No. 
1918/01. The new hydrant reference number is 128930. The hydrant should 
be sited within a footpath - not in a grass verge, flower bed, carriage way or 
parking area. 

 

Informatives 
1. Approval following revision 

2. Approval and CIL  

3. Street naming and numbering 

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Site and Surroundings 
3.1 The application site comprises of a parcel of land to the rear of No.'s 12-26 

Harold Court Road, Romford. To the north east are the terraced houses of 
Harold Court Road, with some of the rear gardens abutting the application site 
and to the south-west are the rear gardens of the houses in Thurso Close. 
There is an access road to the site located between No.'s 26 and 28 Harold 
Court Road, which slopes away from Harold Court Road in a southwest 
direction.   

 
Proposal 

3.2 This is a variation of the approved siting of P0818.20 for 4 No. x 3 bedroom as 
built dwellings. In comparison with the dwellings allowed on appeal under 
planning application P0818.20, the dwellings on Plots 1 and 2 have moved 4 
metres further from the side boundary of No. 10 Harold Court Road. The 
dwellings on Plots 3 and 4 have moved 4 metres closer to the side boundary 
o
[...]
 and any  other 
conduct that is prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

 
7.2 The application, in this case, raises no particular equality issues. 
 
Conclusions 
8 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
 Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
 details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

       AGENDA ITEM 8 

Items for Information  

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items 
for information purposes only.  

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 
questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 
parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not 
attract public speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update 
Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 
reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information 
only. 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1729.23 - 83 HAYNES ROAD, HORNCHURCH - SQUIRRELS HEATH
	7 P0685.23 - Land to the rear of 12-26 Harold Court Road, Romf

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

8 February 2024 (7.30  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Carol Smith and John Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (in the Chair) Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 

 
 

11 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
No apologies received. Councillor John Crowder attended as a replacement 
for Councillor Robby Misir and will take over his position on the Committee. 
 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

13 P1729.23 - 83 HAYNES ROAD, HORNCHURCH - SQUIRRELS HEATH  
 
The report before Members detailed an application that sought planning 
permission for the variation of Condition No. 2 of Planning Permission ref: 
P1494.21 dated 10/05/2022 to permit amended plans (2 x two storey, 4-



Planning Committee, 8 February 2024 

 
2M 

 

bed, detached dwellings with associated parking and amenity space, 
involving demolition of existing dwelling and garage) to include a proposed 
second floor to include new bedroom, new window to rear elevation and 
Velux window. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.  
 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Keith Prince addressed the Committee. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously. 
 
In accordance with the Committee arrangements, the application was 
passed to the Director of Planning & Public Protection to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

14 P0685.23 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 12-26 HAROLD COURT ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
The report before Members detailed an application that sought planning 
permission for the variation of the approved siting of P0818.20 for 4 No. x 3 
bedroom as built dwellings. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.  
 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Darren Wise addressed the Committee. 
 
Following discussion and consideration, the application was deferred 
pending a site visit (Planning Officer to arrange). 
 
The application was deferred pending a site visit. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


